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Welcome

Al
Thank you for purchasing the Genmitsu 4040-PRO CNC Router from SainSmart.
All your setup materials are located on the included USB Drive, located in your accessories box. Inside you will
find:
e PDF version of this manual
e Windows USB Driver
e GrblControl/Candle software for Windows

e Sample files

Please visit SainSmart Online Resource Center or further help installing drivers and software for your CNC.
https://docs.sainsmart.com/4040-pro

The drivers and software can also be found on the included USB drive.

For technical support, please email us at support@sainsmart.com

Help and support is also available from our Facebook group. (SainSmart Genmitsu CNC Users Group)

Scan QR code

'3:.5l to join the group
T
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Disclaimer

Al

Please be careful when using your CNC machine. This machine is an electrical device with moving parts and
dangerous working areas.

e Genmitsu CNC Machines are for Indoor Use Only.

e You must be 18 years or older to operate this machine, unless supervised by a knowledgeable adult familiar
with the machine.

e Wear proper Personal Protection Equipment (Safety Glasses etc.).

e Always place the CNC Machine on a stable surface.

e Ensure the Emergency Stop Button is easily accessible at all times.

e Never disassemble the Power Supply or Electrical Components. This will VOID the warranty.

e DO NOT TOUCH the machine spindle, or place any body part near the working area when the machine is
operating. Serious injury may occur.

e DO NOT leave children or pets unsupervised with the CNC Machine even when it's not operating. Injury
may occur.

e DO NOT leave the machine unattended while it's operating.

e Ensure your CNC Machine is in a well-ventilated area. Some Materials may discharge smoke or fumes
during operation.



Specifications

Al
Model Name 4040-PRO CNC Router
Work Area 400 x 400 x 78mm (15.75” x 15.75” x 3.077)
Overall Dimensions 650 x 675 x 325mm (25.59” x 26.57” x 12.80”)
Control Board Compatibility GRBL 1.1f
MicroStep 16
MCU 32-Bit
Max Speed 2000mm/min
CAM Software Carveco Maker, Easel and many more
Frame Material All Aluminum
X&Y Axis ACME T10(10mm), Pitch: 2mm, Lead: 4mm
Leadscrew
Z Axis ACME T8(8mm), Pitch: 2mm, Lead: 4mm
Control Software GrblControl (Candle), UGS
Motion System Screw- Driven
Spindle Motor 775 motor, 24V, 9000RPM
Stepper Motor NEMA 17, 1.68A, 0.45Nm torque
Power Supply 24V/4AA




Part 1- Unboxing & Checking Package Contents

Al
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o Front Module 9 Rear Module Q Y-axis Module (Left)

Z-axis Module
(with Spindle)

@ X-axis Module @ (2) MDF Board

2 P f

© (9) Locating Pin @ (29) M5*20mm Bolt @® (9) M5*18mm Bolt

@ Allen Wrench Set,

3mm 4mm @® (3) M3*8 Phillips Screw (B Phillips Screwdriver

—

@ Y-axis Module (Right)

B

@ Z-axis Cable Mount

P

® (5) M5*16mm Bolt

® (10) Cable Tie 3*80
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@ (2) Cable Tie 4*200 @ Power Supply @ Power Cord (US) @ Power Cord (EU)
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@) USB Cable @ Z-Probe Kit @ USB Drive @ Work Clamp Set
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~——— ~—
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& — c

R11 4mm Collet
R11 1/8" Collet

Ay

@ (4) Rubber Feet @ User Manual

(2) Limit Switch
@ (spare)

)

E @ (3) 30-degree V Bit @ Wrench




Optional Accessories (Not Included)

Consider following optional upgrades or accessories to make your CNC experience better!
You can find them and more at www.sainsmart.com. Save 10% with discount code 4040UM.

il MMMM
il HH

VLT
1 ! ‘
T-Track Mini Hold Compressed Spot

Dust Shoe Down Clamp Kit (x2) Fixed Focus FAC CNC Router Bits
Laser Module

Scan QR codes to learn more



Part 2- Mechanical Installation

Al

Step 1: Preparing the machine for assembly

What you will need

@ Front Module @ Rear Module @ (4) Rubber Feet

1. Go through the parts list above. Ensure you have all the parts included listed in the packing list. If you are missing
anything, or something is damaged, please contact support@sainsmart.com.Before assembly ensure all surfaces and
holes are clear and free of any packing materials.

2. Make sure the front and rear modules are clean.

3. As shown in the picture, stick the rubber feet on the bottom grooves of the left and right ends of the front and rear
modules respectively.

4. Then place the modules on a flat table as shown.

. Rear Module

Front Module

) (4) Rubber Feet

<

Bottom Groove




Step 2: Installing the MDF Spoilboard

What you will need

S P —

@ (2) MDF Board © (8) Locating Pin O (12) M5*20mm Bolt @® Allen Wrench Set (4mm)

1. Following the diagram below, align the holes of the MDF spoilboard with the screw holes in the front and rear module,
with the recesses at the top, then loosely screw into place with the (12) M5*20 screws.

(DO NOT TIGHTEN ALL THE WAY, allow for small movement between the MDF spoilboard and the front and rear
module until later.)

2. As shown in the diagram, insert 8 of the locating pins into the corresponding holes on the front and rear modules
respectively. (When inserting the locating pins in the rear module, take care to avoid the wire in its middle square hole to
avoid any damage to the wire)

Locating Pins

', (12) M5*20mm Bolt

. -y I Locating Pins
&

Locating Pins

L G

Locating Pins




Step 3: Installing the Y-axis Module

What you will need

e = b l’_

@ Allen Wrench
Set (4mm)

1. Following the diagram, align each of the 4 locating pin holes on the left module with the corresponding locating pins
and slowly move the module downward. Allow the locating pins to pass completely through the locating pin holes in the
module and continue to push down on the module until it is fully seated on the front and rear modules.

2. Repeat Step 1. for the right module.

3. As shown in the diagram, insert all the M5*20 screws through the screw holes on the left module and right module
into their corresponding screw positions, then tighten them securely with the Allen wrench.

4. Then tighten the MDF spoilboard screws inserted in step 2. Make sure there is no gap between the spoilboard Halves.

J 1

@ Y-axis Module (Left) @ Y-axis Module (Right) @ (16) M5*20mm Bolt

Locating Pin Hole

Y-axis Module (Left) Locating Pin

Locating Pin _ _ -




5. Slowly rotate the manual jog wheels on the Y-axis left and right modules until the Y-Axis Blocks are touching the rear
retaining bases.

Y-axis Block

Retaining Base

Y-axis
Module (Left)

-axis Block

Y-axis Module (Right)

-
-
.

Manual Jog Wheel




Step 4: Installing the X-axis Module

What you will need

@ x-axis Module @® (8) M5*18mm Bolt @® Allen Wrench Set (4mm)

1. Align the holes of the X-axis module with the corresponding screw holes on the Y-axis left and right module, slowly

move the X-axis module downward, as shown in the diagram below, make sure that the raised part of the sliders on the
left and right Y axis modules are fully seated in the grooves under the X-axis modules.

2. Tighten the M5*18 screws through the holes on the X-axis module into the corresponding screw holes on the Y-axis
left module and Y-axis right module, and tighten them with an Allen wrench.

(4) M5*18mm Bolt Groove of the X-axis Modules

The Raised Part is Fully
Seated in the Groove

(4) M5*18mm Bolt

Raised Part e~ Y-axis Block
of the Slider = _ P % -



Step 5: Installing the Z-axis Module

What you will need

e = — =

Allen Wrench
Set (3mm)

Z-axis Module

(with Spindle) ® (4) M5*16mm Bolt

@ ER11 4mm Collet @) Wrench

1. Unscrew the black collet collar from the spindle and insert the collet at an angle, then push firmly into place while
straightening to seat the ring on the collet into the nut. Make sure the collet is locked in place, then screw the collar back
onto the spindle.




2. Insert the M5*16 screws through the holes of the XZ Axis Assembly to the corresponding screw holes of the X-axis
slider. Then screw them using the 3mm Allen wrench. You could install the screws on the first and third holes or the
second and fourth holes which makes a 30mm difference in the motor height. If using thin materials use the first and third
holes, for thicker materials use the second and fourth.

X-axis Block

(4) M5*16mm Bolt

[ B

]




Step 6: Installing the Z-axis Cable Mount

What you will need
@ Z-axis Cable Mount @ (2) M3*8 Phillips Screw @ Phillips Screwdriver

1. Screw the M3*8 screws through the holes in the Z-axis cable mount and screw them into the corresponding holes in
the Z-axis module, and tighten the screws with a Phillips screwdriver.




Step 7: Secure the CNC Machine to your workbench or table. (Optional)

Method 1:

1. Prepare 4 pieces of M6 screws, 4 pieces of M6 flat washer, 4 pieces of M6 nuts. The length of the screws depends on
the thickness of your table.

2. Drill 4 holes with 8mm diameter on the table according to the location of the fixing holes on the machine.

Desktop Fixing with Hole

Desktop Fixing with Hole




3. Insert M6 screws through the holes in the machine and table, add spacers and secured with nuts to the exposed bolts
at the bottom of table respectively.

Note: When putting the screws through the two holes in the rear module used to fix the machine on the table, remember
to avoid the cables inside the rear module, otherwise it may damage the cables inside.

M6 Bolt

*\MG flat washer—

\Mﬁ Nut

M6 flat was
M6 Nut




Method 2 (This method may reduce the accuracy of the machine)

1. Remove the base part of the machine.

2. Drill 16 holes with 7mm diameter on the table according to the location of the holes on the machine.

3. Prepare 16 pieces of M5 screws, 16 pieces of M5 flat washer, 16 pieces of M5 nuts. The length of the screws depends
on the thickness of your table.

4. Insert M5 screws through the holes in the machine and table, add spacers and secured with nuts to the exposed bolts
at the bottom of table respectively.

(16) 7mm Through Holes
Machine mount M5 Bolt




Step 8: Change the Spindle Holder (Optional)

There needs to be a separate section for mounting 52mm motors and the SainSmart lasers. Or it could be incorporated
here.

This machine is compatible with 52mm motors and by changing the spindle holder 65mm and 69mm trimmer routers such
as Makita 65mm trimmer router and DEWALT 69mm trimmer router, by changing the spindle holder, You need to order
these compatible spindle holders separately.

1. Firstly, loosen the spindle motor fixing screw on the original spindle clamp base and remove the spindle motor and its
washer.

2. As shown in the picture, remove the 4 set screws on both sides of the original spindle holder.

Spindle Motor iri
and Washer

Original Spindle Holder
Spindle Holder Set Screw




3. Align the screw holes on both sides of the spindle holder you purchased with its fixing holes and tighten the screws on
both sides.

4. Attach the new spindle to the spindle holder and tighten the spindle fixing screws
5. Note that the order of the above steps should not be disturbed, otherwise it will make the installation more complicated.




Tips
1. The distance from the left and right Y-axis sliders to the retaining base of the rear module must be equal. This prevents
the X Axis sliders from binding and keeps the X axis aligned at 90 degrees to the Y axis.

2. The machine will get stuck when the distance from the left and right Y-axis slider to the retaining base of the rear
module is different. If this occurs, please power off the machine and adjust the distance using the manual jog wheels.

3. If the machine gets stuck or is making unusual noises, check and confirm if the distance from the Y-axis sliders to the
retaining base of the rear module are equal or not.

Y axis Slider -Right

Y axis Slider Retaining Base

7 Y Axis
Slider-Left

Manual Jog Wheel N
Retaining Base



Part 3- Wiring

Al

1. Thread the wire on the X-axis module through the hole of the Z-axis cable mount.

2. Follow the diagram and connect the red cable to the positive pole of the spindle, and connect the black cable to the
negative pole of the spindle.

3. Connect the Z-axis limit switch cable (3 pins, with the label “Z”) to the Z-axis limit switch. Ensure the cable routing does
not touch the Z axis leadscrew coupler.

Z-axis Limit Swiches

Cable

Red Wire

Positive Pole Negative Pole



4. Insert the Z-axis stepper motor cable (4 pins) to the Z-axis stepper motor connection as shown.
5. Connect the X-Z Cable on the Y-axis left module to the X-Z Cable interface on the X module, as shown.

Z-axis Stepper
Motor Connection

Z-axis Stepper
Motor Cable (4 wires)

X-Z Cabel Connection
_ X-Z Cable




6. Connect the Y-axis right stepper motor extension cable (socket end) to the corresponding Y-axis right stepper motor
cable(with the label “Y-R”) as shown.

7. Connect the Y-axis right stepper motor extension cable (plug end) to the Y-axis right stepper motor as shown.

Y-axis Right
Stepper Motor

Y-axis Right Stepper Motor
Extension Cable (plug end)

Y-axis Right Stepper Motor Y-axis Right Stepper
Extension Cable (socket end) Motor Cable



Cable Management

What you will need

@ (10) Cable Tie 3*80 ® (2) cable Tie 4*200

1. Use the cable ties to fix the cable management on the cable holder as shown below.

2. Use the manual jog wheels to move the X,Y,Zaxis fully and make sure they move freely and movement is not restricted
by the cables.

Cable Tie (3x80)

Cable Tie (4x200)



Part 4- Software Setup

Al

1. Driver Installation

Install the driver (software — Driver - CH340SER.exe)

§UEE —>

CH3405ER

% DriverSetup(X64) L — ﬂ_hj g DriverSetup(X6d) = P
Device Driver Install § Uninstall Dewice Driver Install { Uninstall
SB'BCt INF File : CH341 SEFLINF /l’l 1 A IRIC 21 CLIDATC Y IRIC o
DriverSetup l&]
WCH.CN
‘ INSTALL |__ USB-SERIAL CH340
|__ 110442011, 3.3.2011.11 I The drive is successfully Pre-installed in advance!
UNINSTALL .
HELP




2. To Determine your Machine's COM port:

* Windows XP: Right click on "My Computer", select "Manage", select "Device Manager".

* Windows 7: Click "Start" — Right click"Computer" — Select "Manage" — Select "Device Manager" from left pane.

* In the tree, expand "Ports (COM & LPT)"

* Your machine will be the USB Serial Port(COMX), where the “X" represents the COM number, for example COM12.
* If there are multiple USB serial ports, right click each one and check the manufacturer, the machine will be "CH340".

L' Open
() 1

Map network drive...

Disconnect network drive...

Create shortcut
Delete

Rename

Properties

A Computer Management SARCES X
Eile Action View Help
e« 2FBE &
&/ Computer Management (Local [ 4 | FAO181 Netans
4 {f} System Tools ..M Computer e N
+ () Task Scheduler - x Disk drives
. [ Event Viewer . B, Display adapters More Actiens 4

» g2 Shared Folders
#% Local Users and Groups|
(%) Performance
2
4 {25 Siorage
=9 Disk Management
s Services and Applications

-5 DVD/CD-ROM drives

b 2 Human Interface Devices

b g IDE ATA/ATAPI controllers

- 5 Imaging devices

--& Jungo

. 2= Keyboards

-8 Mice and other pointing devices
- I Monitors

., Network adapters

% 75" Ports (COM & LPT) ) 3
{ Y3 USB-SERIAL CH340 (COML2)

"I Processors

-.%| Sound, video and game controllers

. {8 System devices
- § Universal Serial Bus controllers




3. Grblcontrol (Candle) Connecting to the Controller

First time use will require you setup the appropriate COM PORT and Baud rate.

Step 1: Software should automatically select the port number.

Step 2: If it does not recognize automatically select the "Baud" drop down menu and select 115200.
Step 3: Click “OK" to save.

1] Grblcontrol (Candle) - ) =8

File [Service | Help
G- Settings 1 State

York coordinates:
(G0 554 GIT GZ1 G490 GI4 MO MS M9 TO FO. S0.] - ..‘
1] Settings . T
- —— e
‘CD""EC“D"‘ Connection

Machine information

Sender

Control
User commands Ignors error responses ’
Heightmap [7] Automatically set parser state before sending fron selected line I
Parser Wachine information ﬂ
Visualizer
St ey gavied 30 Units [m -]
Tool model |
Rapid speed 2500 Acceleration. 100
Console
Panels Sl mpood mem & 0 T, 10000 }
Colors Laser power min. ] nex. : 10000 |
Font Control

Probe commands

GO0GZ1G38. ZE-S0F100 692714 GOZZS

Safe positien commands:

G21GAD; 653600 |
[7] “Restore origin” moves tool in: | Flane
User comman: ds
Butten 1:

G |
Button 2: I

4 CED) ca )




Part 5- Test Project

M
1. Grblcontrol (Candle)

] sainsmart.nc - Grblcontral (Candle] = | B [

G-code program State

———————————————————————— File Service Help
Work coordinates

3D preview interface, hold the
left mouse button, can rotate [GC:60 G54 GIT G21 a0 34 M5 M3 TO Fo 510000] - oo s oo e e \
Angle, scroll the mouse wheel, -~} -7 """ - - -1 Coordinate Display '

Machine coordinates |

can be enlarged, or reduced. w s T f e mmmmmmmmn i
. :: Status: Idle
If you cannot see anything, you || e e ,

» Common operation button,
_. the mouse icon on the above
1 shows the specific function

need to change to a computer
with support for OpenGL2.0
graphics cards.

X 0000 .. 39.812 00:00:00 / 00:01:56
Y: 0000 10,300 Buffer: 0/ 0/ 0 T
Z: 0200 5.000 Vertices: 1059
39.812 /10,300 / 5,200 FPS: 63
# Command State espon: *
1 Go0 In queue fcoTT T mT T I T T T T !
-+ - Manual operation interface !
2 G1 Z5 F500 Tn queue !
3 G1 X0 YO In queue
4 MO3 S6000 In queue o= o
Conzole —
5 G1 X9.95 2.1 In queue
6 G1 Z-0.2 F200 In queue i
1 [ m J v
[T cheek [ Seroll | Open ! Resat, ! Send = | Pause

E Open G code E Send G code

1 1
__________ U |




2. Run G code for processing

1. Click [open], Select the G code to run.

2. Click on the manual operation panel, move the spindle to the starting point of the engraving, so that the tool and the
workpiece just touch.

3. Click [ZeroXY] [Zero Z] Clear the XYZ axis coordinate.

4. Click [Send] running G code.

3. About firmware parameters
The parameters of the control board have been configured according to 4040-PRO.

{2 sainsmart.nc - Grblcontral (Candle) = | B |
File Service Help
G-cods program State
#ork coordinates:
[60:60 654 617 621 690 684 MS M9 TO FO 5100001 - -
K5 0/ 0 w 0,000 0,000 0.000
Wachine coordinates:
L1 ”
0. 000 0. 000 0. 000
KA
2 Status: Tdle
Control 3
X 0.000 ... 3812 00:00:00 / 00:01:58 | = Spimdle
T: 0000 10.300 Buffer: 0/0 /0 2
Z: -0.200 5.000 Vertices: 1058 = ~
33.612 /10,300 / 5.200 FES: 63 s
E]
# Command State espon: * S—
L
: o e @
L L
2 G1Z5 F500 In queue
v
3 G1 X0 V0 In queue .
4 MO03 S6000 In queue - o )
Conzole
5 G1X9.95 ¥9.1 In queue
6 G17-0.2 F200 In queue il
< n, b
[lenees Fserolt 4 ( open ) Beset |(( sena )[4 reuse Abort




Note:
1. The limit switch Y Lim+ is triggered during the initial operation of the machine.

2. As shown in the picture, when the machine is connected to Candle, the machine is in the Y Lim + limit trigger alarm
state, you should first click the unlock button to lift the alarm state, and then move the machine Y-axis about 50mm in the
negative direction before running the machine.

3. To connect the machine to other software or the offline controller, the limit switch Y Lim+ should be released before

operation.
e Y Lim+ e
.0 @4 61T a1 0 a4 N T 0 ] - = . . 5 0GB 917 8 090 4 05 W 0B T PO 5] - i _
ain = Limit Trigger ELP o =
L] L Ll L] = o
: Alarm Status H] | e
¥ Cotrel
7 @ @12 42 ) @@ |12 e
o # |0 [a]— Unlock Alarm - B4 0
= thar com A | & Vowr ssnaad
_ Spe ) 8 e
i = e =
e——l . Recpons . - . Fro——— Samte Response ~ -
< @ = < 2>
v w v -
b [T S o 1
Eevbanrd coneral
e
Chask wede [ detusorall [ & v o« Clossh mede [ Aakssmadl pn t a #



Part 6- Z Probe Setup
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Probe Function Introduction

1. Grblcontrol (Candle) Probe operating instructions
Step 1: Editing the Probe commands.

Z14 is the height of the tool setting block,which requires actual measurement, and Z25 is the height of the tool lifting,
which can be configured as required.

Probe G code After editing Probe Tool height

G90G21G38.2Z2-50F100 G90G21G38.22-50F100
G92 714 G92 Z12.35

GO0 Z25 GO0 z13




32

Step 2: Probe commands filled in Grblcontrol (Candle)

] Candle | = | = =
G-code N 2 N
(%] Settings Llﬂ_hj )
Connection Eonnectilon e e
t
Sender =
Fort: COMG - Baud: 115200 - 0 g
Machine information
Control Sender ot connected
User commands [F] Ignore error responses
Heightmap hutomatically set parser state before sending from szelected line
Parser Machine information L 1—
Visualizer . .
Status query period: 40 Tnits: D] n
Tool model O n
Rapid speed: 2500 heeeleration: 100
Console
Panels Spindle speed min. : u] masx. | 20000
X0 Colors Laser power mim. : u] masx. | 255
i B/@
Z:0 Font Control
0. 000
Frobe commands:
621600636, 22-30F100; 692 z1235;Goz13 | ([~~~ °°°°°7
Safe position commands:
621630; GS3GOZ0 =000
[7] “Restore origin®” mowes tool in: Flane ele}
User commands br 1 Heo such
Button 1: i
G0
Button 2:
]
Set to defaults 04 ] [ Cancel
CheckTmoae @] ROTOECFOLL Upen Tezel End Tause REGE T d




Step 3: Connect the probe tool to the controller probe interface.
Step 4: Click the “Z-probe” button, Z-axis automatic tool to zero.

Grblcontrol (Candle

File Service Help

Greode program

[GC:G0 G54 GIT G21 GO0 GB4 MS M@ TO FO S10000]
Ffs: 040

L

¥: 0,000 ... 0.000 00:00:00 f 00:00:00
T: 0.000 ... 0.000 Buffer: 0 /0 /0
Z: 0.000 ... 0.000 Vertices: 145
0.000 /0,000 F 0.000 FPS: B2
# Command State iesponse
D Check D Serall Feset Send Fauze Abort

State

Work coordinates:

0. 000 0,000 0,000
Machine coordinates:

0. 00a 0.000 0.00o
Status:

Control

8
Console

$3% < [M53G:Cantion: Unlocked]
olt

510000 < ok

1 [
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Willkommen

Al
Vielen Dank fur den Kauf der Genmitsu 4040-PRO CNC Frase von SainSmart.
Alle Unterlagen und die dazugehorige Software befinden sich auf dem mitgelieferten USB-Stick, den Sie in der
Zubehor Box finden. Darauf befindet sich:
e PDF Version dieses Handbuches
e Windows USB Treiber
e GrblControl/Candle Software fur Windows

e Test Dateien

Bitte besuchen Sie das SainSmart Online Resource Center fur Hilfe rund um das Thema Treiberinstallation
und CNC-Software flur Ihre Frase: https.//docs.sainsmart.com/4040-pro

Die Software und die nétigen Treiber befinden sich aulerdem auf dem mitgelieferten USB-Stick.

Fur technische Unterstutzung senden Sie uns bitte eine E-Mail an: support@sainsmart.com

Hilfe und Unterstutzung erhalten Sie ebenfalls in unserer Facebook Gruppe: (SainSmart Genmitsu CNC
Users Group)

.| : -. E
L Ol T

Scannen Sie den
nachfolgenden Code
um der Gruppe beizutreten.




Sicherheitshinweise

Al

Bitte seien Sie vorsichtig, wenn Sie lhre GENMITSU 4040-PRO CNC-Frase benutzen. Die Maschine weil3t
durch sich bewegende Teile gefahrliche Bereiche auf und birgt Gefahren durch elektrische Bauteile.

e CNC-Maschinen von Genmitsu sind nur flir den Gebrauch innerhalb von Gebauden bestimmt.

e Um die Maschine bedienen zu dirfen, missen Sie mindestens 18 Jahre alt sein oder von einem
Sachkundigen, der mit der Maschine vertraut ist, beaufsichtigt werden.

e Tragen Sie unbedingt die geeignete Schutzausristung (Schutzbrille etc.)
e Stellen Sie sicher, dass die CNC-Maschine immer auf einem stabilen Untergrund steht.

e FUr den Betrieb der 4040-PRO wird ein Netzteil mit hoher Leistungsaufnahme verwendet. Es wird
empfohlen kein Verlangerungskabel oder Steckdosenleisten zu nutzen, da es sonst zu Beschadigungen
kommen kann.

e Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Not-Aus-Schalter zu jeder Zeit leicht zuganglich ist.

e Demontieren Sie niemals das Netzteil oder die elektronischen Bauteile. Dies fiihrt zum Erldschen jeglicher
Garantie-Anspruche.

e BEHRUHREN SIE NIEMALS die Spindel und platzieren Sie keine Kérperteile im Arbeitsbereich, wenn sich
die Maschine im Betrieb befindet. Nichtbeachtung kann schwere Verletzungen hervorrufen.

e Lassen Sie Kinder NICHT unbeaufsichtigt mit der CNC-Maschine allein, auch wenn sich diese nicht im
Betrieb befindet. Es besteht Verletzungsgefahr.

e Lassen Sie die Maschine NIEMALS unbeaufsichtigt, wenn sie sich im Betrieb befindet.

e Stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihre CNC-Maschine in einem gut bellfteten Raum aufgestellt ist. Einige Materialien
kénnen durch die Bearbeitung Rauch oder Dampfe freisetzen.



Elektro- und Elektronikgerate

Informationen fuir private Haushalte

Das Elektro- und Elektronikgerategesetz (ElektroG) enthalt eine Vielzahl von Anforderungen an den Umgang mit Elektro-
und Elektronikgeraten. Die wichtigsten sind hier zusammengestellt.

1. Getrennte Erfassung von Altgeraten

Elektro- und Elektronikgerate, die zu Abfall geworden sind, werden als Altgerate bezeichnet. Besitzer von Altgeraten
haben diese einer vom unsortierten Siedlungsabfall getrennten Erfassung zuzufiihren. Altgerate gehoren insbesondere
nicht in den Hausmdll, sondern in spezielle Sammel- und Rickgabesysteme.

2. Batterien und Akkus sowie Lampen

Besitzer von Altgeraten haben Altbatterien und Altakkumulatoren, die nicht vom Altgerat umschlossen sind, sowie
Lampen, die zerstérungsfrei aus dem Altgerat entnommen werden kénnen, im Regelfall vor der Abgabe an einer
Erfassungsstelle vom Altgerat zu trennen. Dies gilt nicht, soweit Altgerate einer Vorbereitung zur Wiederverwendung unter
Beteiligung eines offentlich-rechtlichen Entsorgungstragers zugefuhrt werden.

3. Moglichkeiten der Riickgabe von Altgeréaten

Besitzer von Altgeraten aus privaten Haushalten kénnen diese bei den Sammelstellen der 6ffentlich-rechtlichen
Entsorgungstrager oder bei den von Herstellern oder Vertreibern im Sinne des ElektroG eingerichteten Rlicknahmestellen
unentgeltlich abgeben.

Ricknahmepflichtig sind Geschafte mit einer Verkaufsflache von mindestens 400 m? fur Elektro- und Elektronikgerate
sowie diejenigen Lebensmittelgeschafte mit einer Gesamtverkaufsflache von mindestens 800 m?, die mehrmals pro Jahr
oder dauerhaft Elektro- und Elektronikgerate anbieten und auf dem Markt bereitstellen. Dies gilt auch bei Vertrieb unter
Verwendung von Fernkommunikationsmitteln, wenn die Lager- und Versandflachen flr Elektro- und Elektronikgerate
mindestens 400 m? betragen oder die gesamten Lager- und Versandflachen mindestens 800 m? betragen. Vertreiber
haben die Riucknahme grundsatzlich durch geeignete Rlickgabemadglichkeiten in zumutbarer Entfernung zum jeweiligen
Endnutzer zu gewahrleisten.




Die Moglichkeit der unentgeltlichen Ruckgabe eines Altgerates besteht bei ricknahmepflichtigen Vertreibern unter
anderem dann, wenn ein neues gleichartiges Gerat, das im Wesentlichen die gleichen Funktionen erflillt, an einen
Endnutzer abgegeben wird. Wenn ein neues Gerat an einen privaten Haushalt ausgeliefert wird, kann das gleichartige
Altgerat auch dort zur unentgeltlichen Abholung Ubergeben werden; dies gilt bei einem Vertrieb unter Verwendung von
Fernkommunikationsmitteln flr Gerate der Kategorien 1, 2 oder 4 gemaR § 2 Abs. 1 ElektroG, namlich
~Warmeubertrager, ,Bildschirmgerate® oder ,GroRgerate” (letztere mit mindestens einer auReren Abmessung Uber 50
Zentimeter). Zu einer entsprechenden Ruckgabe-Absicht werden Endnutzer beim Abschluss eines Kaufvertrages befragt.
Aulerdem besteht die Moglichkeit der unentgeltlichen Riickgabe bei Sammelstellen der Vertreiber unabhangig vom Kauf
eines neuen Gerates flr solche Altgerate, die in keiner auleren Abmessung grofder als 25 Zentimeter sind, und zwar
beschrankt auf drei Altgerate pro Gerateart.

4. Datenschutz-Hinweis

Altgerate enthalten haufig sensible personenbezogene Daten. Dies gilt insbesondere flr Gerate der Informations- und
Telekommunikationstechnik wie Computer und Smartphones. Bitte beachten Sie in Ihrem eigenen Interesse, dass fir die
Léschung der Daten auf den zu entsorgenden Altgeraten jeder Endnutzer selbst verantwortlich ist.

5. Bedeutung des Symbols ,,durchgestrichene Miilltonne“
Das auf Elektro- und Elektronikgeraten regelmaflig abgebildete Symbol einer durchgestrichenen Mulltonne weist
E darauf hin, dass das jeweilige Gerat am Ende seiner Lebensdauer getrennt vom unsortierten Siedlungsabfall zu
erfassen ist.



Technische Daten
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Model Name 4040-PRO CNC Frase

Arbeitsbereich 400 x 400 x 78mm (15.75” x 15.75” x 3.07”)
Gesamt Abmessungen 650 x 675 x 325mm (25.59” x 26.57” x 12.80”)
Steuerplatinen-Kompatibilitat GRBL 1.1f

Mikro Schritt 16

MCU 32-Bit

Maximaler Vorschub 2000mm/min

CAM Software Carveco Maker, Easel und viele mehr
Rahmen Material All Aluminum

X&Y-Achse ACME T10 (10mm), Steigung: 2mm, Fuhrung: 4mm

Fuhrungsspindel
Z-Achse ACME T8 (8mm), Steigung: 2mm, Flhrung: 4mm

Steuerungs-Software GrbIControl (Candle), UGS
Bewegungs-System Spindelantrieb

Spindelmotor (Frase) 775 Motor, 24V, 9000RPM
Schrittmotor NEMA 17, 1.68A, 0.45Nm Drehmoment

Netzteil 24V/4A




Teil 1 - Lieferumfang
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Optionales Zubehor (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten)

Ziehen Sie die folgenden optionalen Upgrades oder Zubehorteile in Betracht, um Ihre CNC-Erfahrung zu verbessern!

il MMMM
i ﬁH
. I {l ﬂ H |

CNC Staubschuh Stiick T-Track Fixfokus-Lasermo CNC Fré§er
Router Bits

Mini-Halteklammer dul mit Luftdiise

Sie finden sie auf www.sainsmart.com. Sparen Sie 10% mit dem Rabattcode 4040UM

QR-Codes scannen, um mehr zu erfahren



Teil 2 - Mechanischer Zusammenbau
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Schritt 1: Vorbereitung fliir den Zusammenbau

Was Sie benoétigen

0 Vorderes Modul 9 Hinteres Modul @ (4) Gummifulie

1. Prifen Sie den gesamten Lieferumfang und stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie alle Teile erhalten haben. Sollten lhnen Teile
fehlen oder diese beschadigt sein, kontaktieren Sie uns unter support@sainsmart.com.

2. Entfernen Sie das Schutzpapier der Gummifile.
3. Kleben Sie die Fli3e, wie im Bild zu sehen, rechts und links neben die untere Nut auf das vordere sowie hintere Modul.
4. Legen Sie die Module anschlieRend auf eine gerade Unterlage.

Vorderes Modul h (4) GummifiiRe

‘

Untere Nut




Schritt 2: MDF Opferplatte installieren

Was Sie bendétigen

B (% R —

@ (2) MDF Opferplatte © (8) Fiihrungs-Pins ® (12) M5*20mm Schraube @) Inbus Schiiissel (4mm)

1. Halten Sie sich an die nachfolgende Abbildung und bringen Sie die Lécher der MDF Opferplatte mit denen des
vorderen und hinteren Modules uUberein. Befestigen Sie beides nur leicht mit den 12 M5*20mm, sodass noch etwas Spiel
gegeben ist.

2. Stecken Sie jetzt die 8 Fihrungs-Pins in die entsprechenden Bohrungen im vorderen und hinteren Modul. Achten Sie
darauf das Kabel hinter der mittleren Bohrung nicht zu beschadigen.

Kabel

Flhrungs-Pins " Flhrungs-Pins

ot (12) M5*20mm Schraube
% —. o e L i.r*- : ' \

i ‘«' Flhrungs-Pins

-

Fihrungs-Pins

Fuhrungs-Pins



Schritt 3: Installation des Y-Achsen Moduls

Was Sie bendtigen

- === == —

@ (16) M5*20mm
Schraube

1. Folgen Sie der Abbildung und bringen Sie jeweils 4 Fuhrungs-Pins je Seite mit dem entsprechenden Y-Achsen Modul

Uberein. Dricken Sie das Modul herunter, sodass die Fihrungs-Pins komplett umfasst sind und das Modul, wie im

rechten Bild zu sehen, komplett aufliegt.

2. Wiederholen Sie die Schritte fiir das zweite Modul.

3. Befestigen Sie die Module mit den 16 M5*20mm Schrauben, wie in der Abbildung gezeigt und schrauben diese mit dem
Inbus Schlussel fest.

4. Befestigen Sie nun auch die nur leicht angezogenen Schrauben aus Schritt 2 vollstandig.

@ Y-Achsen Modul (links) @ Y-Achsen Modul (rechts) @® inbus Schiussel (4mm)

Lokalisierungslocher fir Stifte M5*20mm

Y-Achsen Modul (links) M5*20mm Schraube Schraube

Fuhrungs-Pins

Fuhrungs-Pins __ -




5. Drehen Sie das manuelle Verstellrad an beiden Achsen, um sicher zu gehen, dass der Y-Achsen Schlitten genau auf
der Achse lauft. Drehen Sie den Schlitten an beiden Achsen auf Endstellung, auf Seite des Schrittmotors.

Y-Achse Schlitten Flhrungsaufnahme

Y-Achsen
Modul (links)

-Achsen Schlitten

Manuelle Verstellrader




Schritt 4: Installation des X-Achsen Moduls

Was Sie benoétigen

P —— A t’_

@ Xx-Achsen Modul @® (8) M5*18mm Schraube @ Inbus Schiussel (4mm)

1. Bringen Sie die Bohrungen des X-Achsen Moduls mit denen des rechten sowie linken Y-Achsen Moduls berein. Stecken

Sie die Module zusammen und stellen Sie sicher, dass die Ausbuchtungen der Y-Achsen Module komplett mit den Nuten
der X-Achse ineinander greifen.

2. Nutzen Sie die M5*18 mm Schrauben zur Befestigung.

(4) M5*18mm Schraube Nut der X-Achsen-Module

Ausgebeulter
Teil des
Schiebereglers




Schritt 5: Installation der XZ-Achsen Baugruppe

Was Sie benoétigen

e = —

XZ-Achen (4) M5*16mm . ER11 4mm .
Baugruppe ® Schraube ® inbus Schiissel (3mm) (25) Spannzange @) Maulschliissel

{
r

\
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1. Schrauben Sie den schwarzen Uberwurf der Spindel ab und stecken die ER11 1/8“ Spannzange hinein. Stellen Sie
durch driicken sicher, dass die Spannzange korrekt installiert ist und schrauben nun den Uberwurf wieder an die Spindel




2. Stecken Sie die M5*16mm Schrauben durch die Lécher der XZ- Achsen Baugruppe sowie die entsprechenden
Bohrungen des X-Achsen Schlittens. Schrauben Sie nun die Schrauben mittels Inbus Schllssel fest. Dabei kbnnen Sie
zwischen dem 1. und 3. Loch sowie 2. und 4. Loch wahlen und somit die H6he unterhalb der Baugruppe, je nach Bedarf
bestimmen.

(4) M5*16mm Schraube

I
|
|
|

(4) M5*16mm Schraube




Schritt 6: Z-Achsen Kabelbefestigung installieren

Was Sie bendétigen

Q Z-Achsen Kabelbefestigung @ (2) M3*8mm Phillips Schrauben @ Phillips Schraubendreher

1. Stecken Sie die M3*8mm Schrauben durch die Lécher der Kabelbefestigung und schrauben diese in die entsprechenden
Bohrungen am Z-Achsen Modul. Nutzen Sie den Phillips Schraubendreher zur Befestigung.

M3*8mm
Phillips Schrauben

Z-Achsen
Kabelbefestigung



Schritt 7 (optional): Befestigen Sie die 4040-PRO CNC auf Ihrer Arbeitsflache

Methode 1:

1. Bereiten Sie 4 Satze, bestehend aus M6 Schrauben (Lange entsprechend der Dicke lhrer Arbeitsflache
entsprechend), M6 Unterlegscheiben sowie M6 Muttern vor.

2. Bohren Sie 4 8mm Ldcher in lhre Arbeitsflache, entsprechend der Befestigungslécher der CNC-Maschine.

Locher

Locher



3. Stecken Sie die M6 Schrauben durch die Bohrungen der Maschine sowie der Arbeitsflache und befestigen Sie diese
mit den Scheiben und Muttern.

Hinweis: Wenn Sie die hinteren Schrauben durch das Profil stecken, denken Sie daran die darin gefihrten Kabel nicht
zu beschéadigen.

M6 Schrauben

i
13
¢
&

M6 Muttern
M6 Unterlegscheiben

M6 Muttern
M6 Unterlegscheiben



Methode 2 (kann sich negativ auf die Genauigkeit auswirken)
1. Entfernen Sie die Grundplatte der Maschine.

2. Bohren Sie 16 Locher mit 7mm Durchmesser in die Arbeitsflache, entsprechend der Bohrungen der Y-Achsen
Module.

3. Bereiten Sie 16 Satze, bestehend aus M5 Schrauben (Lange entsprechend der Dicke lhrer Arbeitsflache
entsprechend), M5 Unterlegscheiben sowie M5 Muttern vor.

4. Stecken Sie die M5 Schrauben durch die Bohrungen der Maschine sowie der Arbeitsflache und befestigen
Sie diese mit den Scheiben und Muttern.

(16) 7mm Through Holes
Maschinen Montagebohrungen M5 Bolt



Schritt 8 (optional): Wechseln des Spindel Halters

Die 4040-PRO ist kompatibel mit 65mm Makita und 69mm DEWALT Oberfrasen, wenn der Spindel Halter ausgetauscht
wird. Der Spindel Halter muss separat erworben werden.

1. Zuerst I6sen Sie die Schraube des originalen Motors und entfernen diesen mitsamt der Hilse.
2. Wie in der Abbildung gezeigt, werden jetzt die 4 Schrauben an beiden Seiten des originalen Spindel Halters entfernt.

Spindel Motor .
mitsamt Hilse

NP
=

Originalen Spindel Halter
Spindel Halter Schrauben




3. Befestigen Sie nun den neuen Spindel Halter mit den selben 4 Schrauben rechts und links an der Aufnahme.

4. Stecken Sie nun lhren neuen Motor in die Halterung und befestigen Sie diesen.

Hinweis: Folgen Sie der Reihenfolge der oben genannten Schritte und weichen Sie nicht ab, ansonsten kann es zu
Komplikationen kommen.




Tipps
1. Der Abstand beider Y-Achsen Schlitten zur hinteren Halteplatte sollte immer identisch sein.

2. Bei zu grofer Abweichung von links zu rechts, kann die Maschine ins Stocken geraten. Wenn dies passiert, stoppen Sie
die Maschine umgehend und stellen Sie das Mal mittels der Handrader am Schrittmotor ein.

2. Falls die Maschine ins Stocken gerat oder ungewdhnliche Gerdusche von sich gibt, stoppen Sie die Maschine und
prufen Sie, dass der Abstand auf beiden Seiten immer noch identisch ist.

Y-Achse Schieberegler -Rechts

Y-Achse Schieberegler Haltebasis

Manuelles Jog-Rad

Haltebasis

Y-Achse Schieberegler -Links



Teil 3 - Verkabelung
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1. Schieben Sie das Kabel des X-Achsen Modules durch das Loch in der Z-Achsen Kabelbefestigung.

2. Befolgen Sie den Schaltplan und verbinden Sie das rote Kabel mit dem Pluspol der Spindel sowie das schwarze Kabel
mit dem Minuspol der Spindel.

3. Stecken Sie das Kabel flir den Z-Achsen Endschalter ein (3 Pins mit Markierung ,Z%).

Z-Achsen Endschalter
Kabel

rotes Kabel

Pluspol Minuspol




4. Verbinden Sie das Kabel flir den Z-Achsen Schrittmotor (4 Pins), wie abgebildet.

5. Verbinden Sie nun das XZ-Kabel am linken Y-Achsen Modul mit der Steuereinheit am X Modul. (siehe nachfolgendes
Bild).

Z-Achse Schrittmotor-Schnittstelle

Kabel fur den Z-Achsen Schrittmotor(4 pins)

X-Z Kabel Schnittstelle



6. Verbinden Sie das Verlangerungskabel des rechten Y-Achsen Schrittmotors (Buchsen Seite) mit dem entsprechenden
Y-Achsen Kabel, markiert mit ,Y-R".

7. Verbinden Sie nun das Steckerende mit dem rechten Y-Achsen Schrittmotor.

Y-Achse Rechts
Schrittmotor

Y-Achse rechts
Schrittmotor-Verlangerungskabel
(Steckerende)

Y-Achse rechts Y-Achse rechts
Schrittmotor-Verlangerungskabel Schrittmotorkabel
(Buchsenende)



Kabelmanagement

Was Sie benotigen

@ (10) Kabelbinder 3*80 ® (2) Kabelbinder 4*200

1. Nutzen Sie die mitgelieferten Kabelbinder um alle Leitungen entsprechend an den Kabelhaltern zu befestigen.

2. Mittels der Handrader missen alle Achsen komplett in alle Richtungen gefahren werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie
sich frei bewegen kdnnen und keine Leitungen oder Kabel eingeklemmt oder beschadigt werden.

Kabelbinder 3x80

Kabelbinder 4x200



4 - Software Einrichtung
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1. Treiber Installation

Installieren Sie die Treiber, zu finden auf dem mitgelieferten USB-Stick unter Software / Driver / CH340SER.exe

HELP

% DriverSetup(X64) L — ﬂ_hj g DriverSetup(X6d) |. = P J
Device Driver Install § Uninstall Dewice Driver Install { Uninstall
Select INF File : CH341SER.INF - Al s imic CLITAICCN IRC .
DriverSetup l&]
WCH.CN
@ 3 ‘ INSTALL |__ USB-SERIAL CH340 3
LZE |__11/0442011, 3.3.2011.11 I The drive is successfully Pre-installed in advance!
UNINSTALL .




2. COM-Anschluss lhres Rechners ermitteln:

* Windows XP: Rechtsklick auf "Arbeitsplatz", "Verwalten" auswahlen, "Gerateman ager" 6ffnen.

* Windows 7: Klick auf "Start", Rechtsklick auf "Computer", "Verwalten", "Gerateman ager" 6ffnen.

* Erweitern Sie im Baum "Ports (COM & LPT)".

* lhr Gerat ist der serielle USB-Anschluss (COMXx), wobei das "x" fur die COM -Nummer steht, zum Beispiel COM12.
* Wenn es mehrere serielle USB-Anschllsse gibt, prifen Sie den Hersteller, der richtige ist "CH340".

& Computer Management =NACN X
File Action View Help
o = | 2 B E =
n
* pe & Computer Management (Local | |2 FAO181 Actions
'?_I Manage 1 4 |}} System Tools % Computer Device Manager
» (1) Task Scheduler =g Disk drives
i + (@] Event Viewer &, Display adapters More Actions
Map network drive... . ) Shared Folders L} DVD/CD-ROM drives
= = » ¥ Local Users and Groups| L Human Interface Devices

Disconnect netwerk drive... & P >R
(%) Performance g IDE ATA/ATAPI controllers
2| oo seics

Create shortcut 4 22 Storage & Jungo
{29 Disk Management &= Keyboards

Delete 4 Services and Applications I Mice and other pointing devices

& Monitors
Rename :

& Network adapters

I Ports (COM &LPT)

; 7' USB-SERIAL CH340 (COM12)
2} Processors

% Sound, video and game contrallers

18 System devices

Properties

¢ Universal Serial Bus controllers




3. Steuerung mittels Grblcontrol (Candile)
Bei der erstmaligen Verwendung mussen Sie den entsprechenden COM Port und die Baudrate einstellen:

Schritt 1: Die Software sollte die Porthummer automatisch auswahlen, falls nicht, entsprechend unter “Port” den eben
ermittelten COM Port auswahlen.

Schritt 2: Wenn die Baudrate nicht automatisch erkannt wird, wahlen Sie im Dropdown-Menu "Baud" 115200 aus.

Schritt 3: “OK” klicken zum Speichern.

(4] Grblcontrol (Candle)

File | Service | Help
5 Settings 1

State

l [60 G54 GLT G21 GI0 534 MO MS M9 TO FO. 20.]

| Work coordinates:

Control

User commands
Heightmap
Parser
Visualizer

Tool model
Console

Panels

Colors

Font

Set to defaults

il 1 o oo o o o e
() Settings M
] D —— - -
‘CDHHECI;D"‘ Connection
Sender
port- (COM3 2 - (O] paua (200 3-
Machine information
Sender

Ignore error responses
Automatically set parser state before sending from selected line

Machine information

Status query period 30 Units [ ]
Bapid speed: 2500 Acealeration 100
Spindle speed min a max 10000
Laser pewsr min, o max 10000
Control

Frobe commands

GA0G21G3%, 2Z-C0F100 GA2Z14 GOZZS

Safe position commands:
G21690; 6536020
[] “Restore origin” meves tosl in Plane

VUser commands

Button 1:

Button 2:

a1

4 ) o




5 - Test Projekt
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1. Grblcontrol(Candile)

ZU zoomen.

wechseln.

3D-Vorschau: Halten Sie die
linke Maustaste, um den
Betrachtungswinkel zu drehen,
scrollen Sie das Mausrad, um

Wenn Sie nichts sehen
kénnen, missen Sie auf einen
Computer mit Unterstiitzung
fur OpenGL2.0-Grafikkarten

] sainsmart.nc - Grbleontral (Candle) [E=NE=h
File Service Help
Grcode program Stats
Work coordinates
[GC:60 654 617 621 G630 624 MS M@ TO FD S10000] - -
FfS 0/ 0 L 0.000 0.000 0.000
Mackine coordinates
L] v
0,000 0.000 0.000
L% |
*u Status: Tdl.

Bedienungstasten: Der E
-4 Tooltip bei Mouseover zeigt |
die spezifische Funktion an

1
1
L

X000 ... 39.812 00:00:00 / 00:01:58
To 0,000 .. 100300 Buffer: 0 /0 /0
I: -0.z00 ... 5,000 Vertices: 1059
39.812 / 10.300 / 5.200 FPS: B3
# Command State espon: *
B
1 G0 In queue *
2 G1 Z5 F300 In queue
3 G1 X0 Vo In queue
4 MO03 S6000 In queue - <o
Console
5 G1 X9.95¥9.1 In queue
6 G1Z-0.2 F200 In queue i
< . ¢
[7] Cheek [7] Seroll | Open ! Eeset ! Send 'I Panse Abort
1 1 1 1
| G-Code &ffnen | | G-Code senden i 'Kommando | enden Knopf
= 1
1G-Code 6ffnen; | G-Code senden : I 1 ! Senden Knopf |
1 1 .
R B 1Eingabe ' -------------- '
-



2. G-Code zur Bearbeitung ausfiuhren

1. Klicken Sie [open] und wéhlen Sie
den auszufuhrenden G-Code aus.

2. Klicken Sie auf das manuelle
Bedienfeld und fahren Sie die Spindel
auf den Startpunkt der Gravur, so dass
sich das Werkzeug und das Werkstiick
gerade berthren.

3. Klicken Sie [ZeroXY]l [Zero Z] um
die Koordinaten zu nullen.

4. Klicken Sie [Send] um den G-Code
auszufihren.

3. Uber Firmware Einstellungen

Die Einstellungen des Control Boards
wurden fur die 4040-PRO konfiguriert.

Contrel

= Spindle

EYEIN

N

ol

(4] ssinsmart.nc - Grblcontrol (Candle) @M
File Service Help
G-code program State
York coordinates:
[GC:G0 GB4 GIT GE1 630 G344 M5 Ma TO FO S10000] - -
FfSI0/0 L 0.000 0000 0000
Machine coordinates:
L] [
0. 000 0.000 0.000
L]
N Status: Idle

(— Toz

I 0000 ... 39.812 00:00:00 f 00:01:56
T: 0000 10.300 Buffer: 0 /0 /0
I -0.E00 ... 5.000 Vertices: 1058
39.812 / 10.300 / 5.200 FPS: 83
# Command State espom: *
Wl
1 G90 In queue
2 G1 Z5 F300 In queue
3 G1 X0 Y0 In queue
4 MO03 S6000 In queue
5 G1 X9.95Y9.1 In queue
6 G1 £-0.2 F200 In queue il
4| 1 | b
[Clcheck Cseral 4 ( Open [)[ Reset  |( Send )[4 Fanse Abort

H
HoN
(i

J [

J

Conzele




Hinweis:
1. Der Y + Endschalter wird wahrend des Einschaltens der 4040-PRO aktiviert.

2. Wie im Bild zu sehen, wird hierdurch nach verbinden mit Candle ein Alarm generiert. Sie sollten diesen Alarm zuerst
durch einen Klick auf das Schloss deaktivieren und die Maschine vor Benutzung 50 mm in Y — bewegen.

3. Wenn die 4040-PRO mit anderer Software verwendet werden soll, ist darauf zu achten, dass der Y + Endschalter vor

Start des Projektes nicht betatigt wird.

i .
: Y Lim+ Do
for o a4 1T o a0 3w 8 WS T 1O ] & ol [l==s== .. . o a0 564 517 G 0 G4 MG W 6 T B 20 - S
B oo =, Limit Trigger i RN
. . L. = 0 oo 0o o L
: Alarm Status 52| |
Coatwrad Comtrel
' @@ e g @ @e e
[ a -
B # o Unlock Button 8/ %/0%
= thr comunds k| = Vowr ssamaad,
e q e
T . —— R
0 a0 000 Wlfa:a fa 70 = aawillag N 0000 0 Do aflar 0 /00 = Frarmidin
0w [ Tartl s 148 T 0 0 00 Nartirsm 16
rrarand e [ry— -~ - Frm—— aa [rre— ~ -
_t_ (7] _’_ < >
W v v v
Tap: Cont|pearuc, e Contimamnaly
o T i, i Bepbanrd conersl
Connsla Cmola
I'.n:-= Chack Linita] I::ﬁ: ok Limi 1]
Chask asde [ Mstararall oy - ’ - [T P— o &



6 - Z Probe Einstellungen

|
Ubersicht der Funktionalitit

1. Grblcontrol (Candle) Probe Anleitung
Schritt 1: Probe Befehle bearbeiten

Z14 (14 mm) ist der Standardwert. Dieser muss entsprechend der tatsdchlichen Dicke des Messwerkzeugs angepasst
werden.

Z25 (25 mm) ist die H6he, auf die das Werkzeug angehoben wird, welche ebenfalls verandert werden kann.

G-Code fur Messwerkzeug Nach der Bearbeitung Dicke des Messwerkzeugs

G90G21G38.2Z2-50F100 G90G21G38.22-50F100
G92 714 G92 212.35

GO0 Z25 GO z13




Schritt 2: Messfiihler Kommandos in Grblcontrol (Candle)

] Candle | = | = =
G-code N 2 N
(%] Settings Llﬂ_hj )
Connection Eonnectilon e e
t
Sender =
Fort: COMG - Baud: 115200 - g g
Machine information
Control Sender ot connected
User commands [F] Ignore error responses
Heightmap hutomatically set parser state before sending from szelected line
Parser Machine information L 1—
Visualizer . .
Status query period: 40 Tnits: D] n
Tool model O n
Rapid speed: 2500 heeeleration: 100
Console
Panels Spindle speed min. : u] masx. | 20000
o Colors Laser power mim. : u] masx. | 255
B/@
Z:0 Font Control
0. 000
Frobe commands:
621630635, 2Z-30F100; 652 Z12.35; GOZ13 | S ——
Safe position commands:
621630; GS3GOZ0 =000
[7] “Restore origin®” mowes tool in: Flane ele}
User commands br 1 Heo such
Button 1: i
G0
Button 2:
]
Set to defaults 04 ] [ Cancel
CheckTmoae @] ROTOECFOLL Upen Tezel End Tause REGE T d

o X
5 O
a3
«Q
8 3
S5
o
o
(/)
=)
)
-



Schritt 3: SchlieBen Sie den Sensor an die Schnittstelle des Steuergerates an sowie die Klemme an den Fraser/Bit.
Klicken Sie auf die Schaltflache "Z-Probe"”, um die Z- Achse automatisch auf den Nullpunkt zu setzen.

Grblcontrol (Candle

File Service Help

Greode program

State
Work coordinates:
[GC:G0 G54 GIT G21 GO0 GB4 MS M@ TO FO S10000] - -
FfS: 0 /0 LT 0. 000 0. 000 0.000
Machine coordinates:
L} ”’
0.0a0 0.000 0.000
KA
3] Status:
l Control

¥oo0.000 ... 0.000 00:00:00 f 00:00:00

= Spindle
T: 0.000 ... 0.000 Buffer: 0 /0 /0
I:0.000 ... 0000 Vertices: 145
0,000 / 0.000 f 0.000 FFS: B2 — Jog

# Command State iesponse

Console

$3% < [MSG:Cantion: Unlocked] =
olt |—|
510000 < ok o

D Check D Serell Feset Send Fause Abort
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TTIVEA 4040-PROCNC)V—Z—F v

{EZETEL 400 x 400 x 78 mm (15.75 x 15.75 x 3.07 inch)
EELETE 650 x 675 x 325 mm (25.59 x 26.57 x 12.80 inch)
GRBL/\— 3~ GRBL 1.1f

RAVARTY T 16

HfE AR — FCPU 32w b

RAREINRE 2000 mm/%3

XIGCAMY 7 b7 Carveco Maker, Easel and many more

7 L— L8 TIVEZU L

X-ZEHASSYM'E TSRFYY

X,Y#tix ) L ACME T10 (10mm), Pitch: 2mm, Lead: 4mm
Zghx ) C ACME T8 (8mm), Pitch: 2mm, Lead: 4mm

BIEY 7 b7

Candle, UGS

T—Y3aVVATL

1 CERE]

AEY FIVE—%2— 775 motor, DC24V, 9000 RPM
ATVvEVTE—R— NEMA 17,1.68 A, k)L770.45 Nm
BR7 2T Z— DC24V/4A
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gUSE

CH3405ER

(software — Driver = CH340SER.exe)

-ﬂ DriverSetup(X64)

ﬁ DriverSetup(X64) [_I_M:'
Device Driver Install § Uninstall
Select INF File : CH341SER.INF -
WCH.CN
‘ INSTALL |__ USB-SERIAL CH340

HELP

|__11{0442011, 3.3.2011.11
UNINSTALL

Dewvice Driver Install { Uninstall

Al A IRIT 21 CUTAICCN IKIC

DriverSetup

o |

:I The drive is successfully Pre-installed in advance!
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J Open
DK

Map network drive...

Disconnect network drive...

Create shortcut
Delete

Rename

Properties

xJ 1& COMR— h&ESZRLET,

« 0 3

& Computer Management =RACE X
File Action View Help
e=|sFEEE -
A Computer Management (Local [ 4 [ 5] FAD1Z1 Actions
4 [} system Tools .18 Computer e
(@) Task Scheduler s Disk drives

+ [@ Event Viewer
] Shared Folders
J¥ Local Users and Groups|
+ () Performance
(Goerctimn) 2
4 {22 Storage
(=7 Disk Management
Fly Services and Applications

. &, Display adapters
L DVD/CD-ROM drives
15 Human Interface Devices
+ g IDE ATA/ATAPI controllers
5 Imaging devices
. & Jungo
o Keyboards
P Mice and other pointing devices
. Monitors

EF Network adapters
;
17 USB-SERIAL CH340 (COM12)
[T Processors

.. Sound, video and game controllers
{8 System devices
. § Universal Serial Bus controllers

More Actions
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{2 Grblcontral (Candle) - B lﬂlﬂlg

File | Service | Help
G- Settings. 1 State

Hork coordinates
[5G0 G54 GIT G21 G30 G4 MO MS M3 TO FO. 30.] - -'-
(] Settings -— M
@ < - - - -
|Connection Connection

Machine information

Control Sender

User commands Tgnore error responses "

Heightmap Automaticslly set parser state before sending from selected line I
1

Parser Wachine information )

Visualizer
I N —

Tool model I

Consal Rapid speed 2500 Acceleration 100
onsole

Panele Spindle speed min i mex 10000 E|
Colors Laser power min i mex 10000 |
Font Control

Probe commands

630621638 22-S0F100 G32E14 GOZ2S
Safe position commands:

G21680; 6536070

[] “Restors origin” mowes tool in Flane

VUser commands

Button 1

Eutton 2

4 o) oo |
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: = e \;y \;y
2 G175 F500 In queue
3 G1 X0 YO In queue \;y
4 MO3 S6000 In queue . o
Consal
5 G1 X9.95 ¥9.1 In queue
6 G1Z-0.2 F200 In queus il
m J v
[ Cheek [ Seroll Op Reset Send P Abort
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1. Grblcontrol (Candle) TD 7’ O0— J#R4E&HEA

Step1: 7O—7 33 FiR&E

214 70—7Y—IbDEETY, TRDKSICRAHDHKRETT,
251V — ey bOFB EIFEETY, BEITSCTHRETELT,

7a—7G6a—F G- FiR&#E 7a—-7vV—-IVEe

G90G21G38.22-50F100 G90G21G38.22-50F100
G92 714 G92 Z12.35

GO0 Z25 GO0 213




Step 2: Grblcontrol (Candle) TAZETNf=7O0—7 <> FE@E

] Candle | = | = =
G-code N 2 N
(%] Settings Llﬂ_hj )
Connection Eonnectilon e e
t
Sender =
Fort: COMG - Baud: 115200 - g g
Machine information
Control Sender ot connected
User commands [F] Ignore error responses
Heightmap hutomatically set parser state before sending from szelected line
Parser Machine information L 1—
Visualizer . .
Status query period: 40 Tnits: D] n
Tool model O n
Rapid speed: 2500 heeeleration: 100
Console
Panels Spindle speed min. : u] masx. | 20000
o Colors Laser power mim. : u] masx. | 255
B/@
Z:0 Font Control
0. 000
Frobe commands:
621630635, 2Z-30F100; 652 Z12.35; GOZ13 | S ——
Safe position commands:
621630; GS3GOZ0 =000
[7] “Restore origin®” mowes tool in: Flane ele}
User commands br 1 Heo such
Button 1: i
G0
Button 2:
]
Set to defaults 04 ] [ Cancel
CheckTmoae @] ROTOECFOLL Upen Tezel End Tause REGE T d




Step3:Z70—7%aY bO—IVR—FDZ7O—JI/FICERLE T,
Step4: Z-Probel R2 V%) v 993%¢. BEITZHZEORAELET,

Grblcontrol (Candle

File Service Help

Greode program

State
Work coordinates:
[GC:G0 G54 GIT G21 GO0 GB4 MS M@ TO FO S10000] - -
FfS: 0 /0 LT 0. 000 0. 000 0.000
Machine coordinates:
L} ”’
0.0a0 0.000 0.000
L R e
3] Status: |
» ~
[Z-Probe] RZ>%Z7
l Control !
1
1

w2 LET

¥oo0.000 ... 0.000 00:00:00 f 00:00:00

T: 0.000 ... 0.000 Buffer: 0 /0 /0
Z: 0,000 ... 0.000 Vertices: 145

0,000 / 0.000 f 0.000 FFS: B2 — Jog

# Command State iesponse

Console

$3% < [MSG:Cantion: Unlocked] =
olt |—|
510000 < ok o

D Check D Serell Feset Send Fause Abort
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